



United India Insurance Company Limited
Head Office, Chennai

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR

“Appointment of Auditor for Comprehensive Information & Cyber Security Audit, Red Team Exercise and Forensic Services”

TENDER NO: 000100/HOIT/RFP/2/2024-2025

GEM BID NO: GEM/2024/B/5019530

(Corrigendum – 1)

Date: 24/06/2024

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Head Office: No. 24, Whites Road, Chennai 600 014.

CIN: U93090TN1938GOI0

Corrigendum - 1

Revised Clauses:

Page No	Section	Existing Clause/Item		Revised Clause	
8	1.4 Schedule of Events	Last date for submission of bid	27/06/2024 (Thursday) before 03:00 P.M.	Last date for submission of bid	04/07/2024 (Thursday) before 03:00 P.M.
		Opening of pre-qualification cum technical bid	27/06/2024 (Thursday) at 03:30 P.M.	Opening of pre-qualification cum technical bid	04/07/2024 (Thursday) at 03:30 P.M.
49,50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 5	The average annual bidder turnover from India operations in cyber security services should not be less than 4 Crores in each of the preceding 3 years - 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024		The average annual bidder turnover from India operations in cyber security services should not be less than 4 Crores in each of the financial years - 2020-2021 2021-2022, 2022-2023	
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 6	The bidder should have a positive net worth in all the 3 preceding financial years - 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024		The bidder should have a positive net worth in all the financial years - 2020-2021 2021-2022, 2022-2023	
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 7	The bidder should have made profit in at least 2 years in the last 3 financial years - 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024		The bidder should have made profit in at least 2 years in the financial years - 2020-2021 2021-2022, 2022-2023	
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 8	The bidder should be empaneled with CERT- IN for the period 2024-2025 for providing VAPT, IS Audit, Red Team and Forensic Services		The bidder should be empaneled with CERT- IN for providing VAPT, IS Audit, Red Team and Forensic Services as of the date of submission of bid.	
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 10	The bidder should have at least five cyber forensic experts with relevant experience for a period of at least 5 years		The bidder should have at least two cyber forensic experts with relevant experience for a period of at least 5 years	
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 11	The bidder should have done Information Security/Cyber Security Audits of at least 3 Govt./ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three years (like IRDAI		The bidder should have done Information Security/Cyber Security Audits/ of at least 3 Govt./ Regulatory bodies/ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three financial years i.e., 2021-	

		Compliance Audit, ISO 27001 etc.)	2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024 (like IRDAI Compliance Audit, ISO 27001 etc.).
50	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 12	The bidder should have performed VAPT of at least 3 Govt./ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three years (VAPT of a single application will not be considered for this requirement)	The bidder should have performed VAPT of at least 3 Govt./ Regulatory bodies/ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three financial years i.e., 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024 (VAPT of a single application will not be considered for this requirement)
51	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 13	The bidder should have performed Red Team Exercise in at least 3 Govt./ PSU/ BFSI organizations in last three years	The bidder should have performed Red Team Exercise in at least 3 Govt./ Regulatory bodies/PSU/BFSI organizations in last three financial years i.e., 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024
51	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 14	The bidder should have provided cyber forensic services in at least 2 Govt./ PSU/ BFSI organizations in last three years	The bidder should have provided cyber forensic services in at least 2 Govt./ Regulatory bodies/ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three financial years i.e., 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024
51	5.5 Annexure – 5: Eligibility cum Technical Criteria, point 15	The bidder should have provided cyber awareness training services in at least 2 Govt./ PSU / BFSI organizations in last three years	The bidder should have provided cyber awareness training services in at least 2 Govt./ Regulatory bodies/ PSU/BFSI organizations in last three financial years i.e., 2021-2022, 2022-2023, 2023-2024

Note:

1. The selected bidder must maintain empanelment with CERT-IN for the entire duration of this contract. Failure to do so may result in UIIC terminating the contract at its sole discretion, without further notice.
2. Bidders to note that all other conditions of the RFP remain unaltered.

